S&S/WCSD/Addendum to Athletic Trainer Agmt


SECOND ADDENDUM TO ATHLETIC TRAINER AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM, entered into this _____ day of ____________, 2007, is made between the WARREN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as "District",






A






     N






          D


WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL, hereinafter referred to as "Hospital".


WHEREAS, on or about May 14, 2007, the parties entered into an Athletic Trainer Agreement (the "Agreement"); and


WHEREAS, on or about August 13, 2007, the parties entered into an addendum to the Agreement  (the "First Addendum"), which changed the contract price from $25,000.00 to $30,000.00.


WHEREAS the parties agreed to certain terms and conditions in the Agreement and First Addendum, among those terms and conditions being  the hold harmless and indemnification language contained in Paragraph Nos. 10 and 11 of the Agreement; and


WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to modify the hold harmless and indemnification language contained in Paragraphs 10 and 11 of the Agreement so as to better reflect the intention of the parties.


NOW THEREFORE, 
  intending to be legally bound thereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:


1.  Paragraph 10 of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:  


The Hospital agrees to indemnify and hold the District and it's Board of Directors, Officers, Administrators, and Employees harmless from any liability (including reasonable attorney's fees and costs) imposed against the District by reason of the negligent, reckless, or willful acts or omissions of the Hospital, it's employees, or the Athletic Trainer during the performance of this Agreement.


2.  Paragraph No. 11 of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:


The District agrees to indemnify and hold the Hospital, its  Directors, Officers and Employees, and the Athletic Trainer harmless from any liability (including reasonable attorney's fees and costs) imposed against the Hospital  by reason of the negligent, reckless or willful acts or omissions of the District or its employees during the performance of this Agreement.

3.  A paragraph No. 12 shall be added to the Agreement, which reads as follows:


The provisions contained in paragraph Nos. 10 and 11 of this Agreement shall survive the termination of this Agreement.


4.  All other terms of the Athletic Trainer Agreement, dated on or about May 14, 2007, and the First Addendum to the Athletic Trainer Agreement, dated on or about August 13, 2007, shall remain in full force and effect.

5.  The Amended terms contained herein, as well as all other terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement and First Addendum, may be amended only in writing signed  by the parties hereto.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Addendum the day and year first written above.








Warren County School District








By_________________________________








Warren General Hospital








By_________________________________
